

WPSB No.227 of 2020

**Hon'ble Ravi Malimath, A.C.J.**

**Hon'ble R. C. Khulbe, J.**

Shri Tapan Singh, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Shri Shobhit Saharia, learned counsel appears for respondent nos.1&2.

Heard learned counsels.

Issue rule nisi.

The petitioner has been terminated from service, hence, the same requires to be considered.

Therefore, question of granting an interim order in our considered view would not be appropriate in the given facts and circumstances of the case, especially, since the prayer for interim relief is for reinstatement. The same cannot be done until the petition is heard completely on merits. Hence, the plea for interim relief is rejected. Accordingly, interim relief application (CLMA No.6304 of 2020) stands dismissed.

Counter affidavit if any be filed by next date.

**(R.C. Khulbe, J.)**

**(Ravi Malimath, A.C.J.)**

02.09.2020